In view of the reason for this dismissal, the Court 

CERTIFIES that any appeal from the judgment of dismissal would not be taken in good faith.  

See Fed. R. App. P. 24.  Accordingly, should Plaintiff file a notice of appeal, he also must pay the 

full appellate filing fee of five-hundred, five dollars ($505.00) or submit a motion for leave to 

appeal in forma pauperis and any required supporting documentation. 

Finally, the Clerk is DIRECTED to close the file.  

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

ENTER: 

s/ Leon Jordan 
United States District Judge